Review articles
Central European Journal of Urology 2011/64/3129Central European Journal of Urology 2011/64/3 128 Central European Journal of Urology 2011/64/3129Central European Journal of Urology 2011/64/3 128
INTRODUCTION
Urinary incontinence (UI) in women has been claimed as a so-
cial disease thus its frequency has exceeded 5%. It is a distressing
disorder, which affects mostly the elderly. Incontinence may take
various forms: urge incontinence, stress incontinence, and mixed
incontinence are the three main types. UI risk factors have been

Ubiquitous (ascending and descending colon; esophagus; placenta; thyroid;
trachea)/ diffuse cytoplasmic; endoplasmic reticulum; extracellular; Golgi
apparatus; nucleus; plasma membrane
CAPN2 1q41-q42 Calpain – 2 +/+
Ubiquitous except for mammalian erythrocytes (kidney; lung; stomach;
transverse colon; trachea)/ adhesion complexes; caveolae; diffuse cytoplasmic;
endoplasmic reticulum; extracellular; Golgi apparatus; lipid rafts; nucleus
CAPN3 15q15 Calpain – 3 +/- Skeletal muscle/n.d.
CAPN5 11q14 Calpain – 5 +/-
Ubiquitous (brain; kidney; liver; lung; testis; trachea)/ diffuse cytoplasmic;
nucleus
CAPN6 Xq23 Calpain – 6 -/- Placenta, embryonic muscles/ n.d.
CAPN7 3p24 Calpain – 7  N.d./- Ubiquitous/ diffuse cytoplasmic; nucleus
CAPN8 1q41 Calpain – 8 +/- Brain; digestive tract; stomach; testis/ n.d.
CAPN9 1q42.1-43 Calpain – 9 +/+ Digestive tracts, heart; stomach/ n.d.
CAPN10 2q37.3 Calpain – 10 N.d./n.d. Ubiquitous (heart)/ diffuse cytoplasmic; nucleus
CAPN11 6p12 Calpain – 11  N.d./n.d. Stomach; testis/ n.d.
CAPN12 19q13.2 Calpain – 12 N.d./n.d. Hair follicle/ n.d.
CAPN13 2p22-p21 Calpain – 13 N.d./n.d. Ubiquitous (lung; testis)/ n.d.
CAPN14 2p21-22 Calpain – 14 N.d./n.d. Not detected
SOLH CAPN15 16p13.3 Calpain – 15 N.d./n.d. Ubiquitous (brain)/ n.d.
C6ORFI03/CAPN16 6q24.3 Calpain – 16 -/n.d. Ubiquitous/ n.d.
Regulatory subunits
CAPNS1 19q13 CAPNS1 No
Ubiquitous (heart; interventricular septum; kidney; pancreas; prostate; skeletal